factors

Considered in
measurement

Sensitivity of input factor on
fair value

Foreign currency-based
derivatives

Monte Carlo
simulation

Exit date of Warburg
Pincus from Business
Application segment
 0.25 year 0.5 year n.a.

-

€ 0.2 million n.a.

   Volatility 5.8% +1% -1%

+

€ 0.2 million - € 0.2 million

Earnings-based
derivatives

Black-
Scholes
model

Exit date of Warburg
Pincus from Business
Application segment
 0.25 year 0.5 year n.a.

+

€ 1.9 million n.a.

   Volatility 33.7% +1% -1%

+

€ 0.2 million - € 0.2 million

Conditional purchase
price liability

Black-
Scholes
model

Exit date of Warburg
Pincus from Business
Application segment
 0.25 year 0.5 year n.a.

+

€ 1.2 million n.a.

   Volatility 33.7% +1% -1%

+

€ 0.1 million - € 0.1 million

* The value is not subject to any material estimation assumptions, already due.

 224

The following table shows the main non-observable input factors for the fair value measurements cate-

gorized in Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy and a quantitative sensitivity analysis as of December 31,

2022:

Dec. 31, 2022
Measurement

method
Main non-observable

input factors
Considered in
measurement

Sensitivity of input factor on
fair value

Foreign currency-based
derivatives

Monte Carlo
simulation

Exit date of Warburg
Pincus from Business
Application segment

 0.1 year 0.25 year n.a.

   + € 0.8 million n.a.

   Volatility  7.3% +1% -1%

   + € 0.2 million - € 0.2 million

Earnings-based
derivatives

Black-Scholes
model

Exit date of Warburg
Pincus from Business
Application segment

 0.1 year 0.25 year n.a.

   - € 3.5 million n.a.

   Volatility 39.3% +1% -1%

   - € 0.0 million + € 0.0 million

Conditional purchase
price liability

Black-Scholes
model

Exit date of Warburg
Pincus from Business
Application segment

 0.1 year 0.25 year n.a.

   - € 2.7 million n.a.

   Volatility 39.3% +1% -1%

   - € 0.0 million + € 0.0 million

Reconciliation to fair value in Level 3:

€k Derivatives

Conditional
purchase price

obligation

As of January 1,  2022 70,394 -51,980

Changes in value recognized in other operating expenses -22,268 -437

Changes in value recognized in other operating income 12,866 8,884

Changes in value recognized in financial expenses -19,188 -10,908

Changes in value recognized in financial income 22,732 0

Derecognition 0 15,786

As of December 31, 2022 64,536 -38,656

Changes in value recognized in other operating expenses -6,654 0

Changes in value recognized in other operating income 316 0

Changes in value recognized in financial expenses -40,106 -7,812

Changes in value recognized in financial income 12,167 30,693

Derecognition -17,504 4,853

As of December 31, 2023 12,755 -10,922

225

42. Transactions with related parties

IAS 24 defines related parties as those persons and companies that control or can exert a significant

influence over the other party. Mr. Ralph Dommermuth, the major shareholder, as well as from the

members of the Management Board and Supervisory Board of United Internet AG and their close rela-

tives were classified as related parties. Moreover, companies over which the related parties exert a

controlling influence are classified as related parties.

Ms. Claudia Borgas-Herold retired from the Supervisory Board on August 22, 2022, but is still active